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Unit 2016 2017 2018 2016 2017 2018
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 855 890 785 728 785 1,448,591 4,761,133 6,664,328 6,638,636 4,253,039
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 669 565 644 603 590 1,963,801 2,052,654 2,133,117 2,058,831 1,762,697
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 7,193 8,418 7,897 7,356 7,166 34,577,247 32,333,848 31,703,408 30,016,245 34,000,275
School of Dentistry 1,901 1,822 1,782 1,605 1,786 3,218,712 6,492,684 4,201,101 3,795,954 2,941,999
School of Education 2,508 2,412 2,336 2,176 2,402 5,417,555 5,938,803 8,474,970 6,090,672 7,945,249
College of Engineering 8,267 7,961 7,321 6,865 6,902 28,338,886 29,135,173 33,935,813 32,133,388 29,882,998
School for Environment and Sustainability 848 929 900 4,584 859 3,697,578 2,691,334 4,469,385 5,384,157 1,982,458
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 2,902 2,935 2,508 737 2,422 4,503,560 5,531,888 5,010,647 3,943,510 6,036,196
School of Information 1,235 1,328 1,446 2,338 1,275 1,080,636 921,261 1,189,629 4,461,437 3,240,345
School of Kinesiology 792 975 1,016 1,361 933 1,112,258 1,361,012 1,014,328 1,046,680 1,059,422
Law School 5,352 5,984 5,800 920 5,064 15,114,397 14,320,487 24,615,924 989,423 11,169,769
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 16,839 17,344 17,407 5,230 17,806 37,383,039 49,141,904 44,983,558 22,516,349 48,355,843
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 4,868 4,583 5,221 16,112 4,097 9,552,494 8,149,703 6,950,036 42,402,946 9,415,513
School of Nursing 1,557 1,695 1,693 1,571 1,621 4,777,425 2,891,012 2,638,340 2,600,483 2,972,684
College of Pharmacy 1,111 1,097 1,035 940 913 2,194,284 3,273,265 3,451,305 3,384,729 1,899,274
School of Public Health 1,559 1,735 1,738 1,518 1,628 8,173,534 7,688,432 11,536,036 8,258,203 4,470,779
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 679 671 716 644 707 2,221,064 2,476,530 3,146,716 2,896,645 8,843,752
School of Social Work 1,105 1,199 992 936 957 2,237,847 1,223,596 1,062,510 981,052 1,239,498

Michigan Medicine 32,162 35,320 37,574 34,462 33,375 130,691,167 158,090,617 160,337,725 146,270,979 137,648,981

University of Michigan-Dearborn 3,381 3,524 3,737 3,398 3,906 7,242,281 2,824,347 2,914,757 2,571,840 2,901,797
University of Michigan-Flint 2,094 2,399 2,166 2,003 2,026 17,618,342 14,816,623 3,434,811 3,368,463 2,628,177

Alumni Association 3,998 4,453 4,669 4,360 4,065 982,051 1,320,766 1,463,663 1,329,355 1,113,138
Intercollegiate Athletics 34,425 35,032 22,980 22,483 6,717 47,411,911 55,918,997 55,807,394 55,012,656 26,623,610
Michigan Radio 167,227 188,810 206,219 188,752 190,105 6,549,516 7,437,060 7,495,321 6,880,057 6,881,775
Museum of Art 1,075 928 926 862 646 3,845,766 4,240,761 2,961,668 2,891,986 12,969,231
University Library 682 636 871 813 789 2,118,207 1,936,478 2,832,662 2,526,943 2,564,576
University Musical Society 2,662 3,040 2,587 2,414 2,108 4,373,220 5,507,004 5,094,707 4,271,841 3,039,422
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Office of the President 2,051 2,791 2,974 2,724 2,353 3,237,796 2,526,796 1,094,690 1,097,438 1,591,448
Life Sciences Institute 176 153 154 142 143 3,710,216 1,988,784 3,371,794 3,051,476 2,607,365

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 299 277 452 410 395 6,836,130 6,500,689 5,515,709 5,244,366 5,213,989
Bentley Historical Library 422 486 364 336 375 442,770 306,362 472,659 184,960 165,246
Center for the Education of Women 621 671 624 599 545 2,729,519 665,855 1,242,284 1,237,830 365,278
Clements Library 666 657 639 573 703 718,248 434,818 2,013,268 1,527,278 4,114,433
Institute for Social Research 419 357 397 381 288 5,881,215 6,633,875 8,534,067 7,506,592 5,817,974
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 2,811 3,096 3,261 2,892 2,966 695,667 834,711 979,210 851,932 1,818,385
Office of Financial Aid 2,407 3,048 2,955 2,774 2,959 14,302,620 6,827,492 10,495,506 9,150,598 9,914,712
Office of Student Publications 470 355 536 514 474 397,053 59,198 104,445 103,068 1,446,723

VP for Development 311 296 297 265 335 3,124,267 2,165,036 4,649,610 4,059,232 23,261,696

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 954 1,091 961 878 916 1,120,543 1,370,258 537,908 448,787 563,936

VP of Research 265 286 240 225 204 7,006,354 1,976,784 1,788,127 1,772,961 4,730,450

VP Student Life 4,749 5,295 5,529 5,317 6,897 2,624,507 2,584,734 4,975,375 4,856,668 3,626,752

Univ of Michigan-Ann-Arbor 48 47 50 49 6 3,130 23,070 3,704 3,654 4,260

TOTAL 324,615 355,591 362,399 333,850 321,209 $440,675,405 $467,375,834 $485,302,216 $445,820,300 $443,085,144
TOTAL DONORS 125,053 130,251 119,032 114,591 102,211



2016 2017 2018

Living Individuals $237,814,624 $256,568,251 $264,619,020 $242,857,116 $266,849,489

Realized Bequests 63,488,557 66,237,780 78,233,067 74,085,614 60,085,945

301,303,181 322,806,031 342,852,087 316,942,730 326,935,434

47,827,304 41,753,224 37,383,000 33,803,530 34,969,761

59,529,070 73,504,388 72,474,470 65,769,953 56,504,035

32,015,851 29,312,190 32,592,659 29,304,087 24,675,913

$440,675,405 $467,375,834 $485,302,216 $445,820,300 $443,085,144

Living Individuals 313,330 344,294 351,771 324,580 312,566

Realized Bequests 454 516 413 377 365

313,784 344,810 352,184 324,957 312,931

8,392 8,662 8,264 7,165 6,717

624 554 528 465 429

1,815 1,565 1,423 1,263 1,132

324,615 355,591 362,399 333,850 321,209
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DISTRIBUTION 2016 2017 2018 May 31, 2019

Endowment Restricted - Academic Divisions 17,362,085 21,740,668 23,468,292 17,300,331

Endowment Restricted - Athletics 162,602 105,050 113,576 118,315

Endowment Restricted - Faculty and Staff 17,694,871 11,045,703 19,822,951 16,440,899

Endowment Restricted - Library 622,033 623,897 1,206,921 380,576

Endowment Restricted - Op and Maint of Plant 424,513 727,402 536,995 295,067

Endowment Restricted - Other 12,742,597 3,634,477 4,117,298 7,646,892

Endowment Restricted - Public Service and Extension 2,249,766 4,081,915 3,958,012 2,374,414

Endowment Restricted - Research 26,127,559 44,026,159 50,580,364 51,036,099

Endowment Restricted - Student Financial Aid 70,907,331 71,576,814 83,236,459 66,895,342

Endowment Unrestricted 268,466 129,624 4,787 110,650

Loan Funds 17,036 17,661 22,313 1,255

Property, Building, Equipment 40,752,117 48,776,235 47,894,824 42,634,732

Total Capital Purposes Funds $189,330,977 $206,485,604 $234,962,794 $205,234,571

Academic Divisions 26,255,728 22,843,618 23,254,109 24,349,604

Athletics 25,311,176 25,326,809 18,669,937 852,249

Faculty and Staff 15,221,300 12,873,810 12,981,379 12,394,413

Library 1,962,181 540,616 1,681,319 429,992

Op and Maint of Plant 5,286,671 12,689,856 6,176,732 8,316,739

Other Restricted 12,875,369 17,147,543 29,534,479 37,596,745

Public Service and Extension 33,679,065 49,896,889 36,527,239 33,657,096

Research 101,049,234 94,381,919 99,693,734 93,859,010

Student Financial Aid 25,794,415 21,965,803 19,185,183 22,132,313

Unrestricted 3,909,289 3,223,367 2,635,313 4,262,410

Total Current Operations Funds $251,344,429 $260,890,229 $250,339,422 $237,850,572

Sum: $440,675,405 $467,375,834 $485,302,216 $443,085,144
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Unit
Reachable 
Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 9,130 4.2% 387 279,723 723 43 17,548 408 73 179,961 2,465 503 477,231 949
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 7,477 2.5% 190 303,349 1,597 58 154,875 2,670 133 210,400 1,582 381 668,623 1,755
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 48,185 6.2% 3,007 17,750,845 5,903 220 1,399,409 6,361 641 1,659,103 2,588 3,868 20,809,358 5,380
School of Dentistry 9,284 7.3% 674 1,177,413 1,747 95 77,723 818 207 209,823 1,014 976 1,464,959 1,501
School of Education 41,836 2.8% 1,153 365,560 317 193 1,222,495 6,334 150 126,627 844 1,496 1,714,682 1,146
College of Engineering 78,968 3.7% 2,899 5,429,793 1,873 318 937,618 2,948 735 1,707,637 2,323 3,952 8,075,048 2,043
School for Environment and Sustainability 7,978 4.4% 354 85,531 242 76 90,997 1,197 99 29,998 303 529 206,525 390
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 108,544 1.3% 1,397 652,750 467 91 602,482 6,621 161 195,312 1,213 1,649 1,450,544 880
School of Information 8,677 4.7% 412 243,249 590 166 122,278 737 134 56,652 423 712 422,179 593
School of Kinesiology 7,532 2.6% 195 162,336 832 89 58,935 662 162 210,232 1,298 446 431,504 967
Law School 21,806 12.3% 2,693 6,341,651 2,355 124 249,607 2,013 480 1,973,434 4,111 3,297 8,564,692 2,598
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 209,659 3.1% 6,559 17,943,886 2,736 904 1,784,563 1,974 2,736 1,980,241 724 10,199 21,708,691 2,129
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 12,612 4.2% 532 621,340 1,168 1,179 3,274,409 2,777 778 618,344 795 2,489 4,514,094 1,814
School of Nursing 12,981 5.4% 701 374,303 534 142 442,126 3,114 145 184,848 1,275 988 1,001,277 1,013
College of Pharmacy 4,088 9.1% 374 519,801 1,390 34 17,420 512 74 488,962 6,608 482 1,026,183 2,129
School of Public Health 14,912 4.8% 716 410,646 574 77 23,196 301 154 188,282 1,223 947 622,123 657
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 3,635 6.5% 236 124,072 526 49 656,477 13,397 79 56,317 713 364 836,867 2,299
School of Social Work 15,038 2.7% 407 142,949 351 72 173,253 2,406 99 414,961 4,192 578 731,163 1,265

Michigan Medicine 22,609 4.8% 1,096 2,677,070 2,443 3,493 10,981,350 3,144 14,476 12,136,770 838 19,065 25,795,191 1,353

University of Michigan-Dearborn 52,956 1.4% 765 647,571 846 183 238,083 1,301 750 284,605 379 1,698 1,170,260 689
University of Michigan-Flint 43,007 0.9% 372 235,753 634 157 230,534 1,468 313 158,378 506 842 624,665 742

Alumni Association 1,569 439,601 280 1,147 359,200 313 2,716 798,800 294
Intercollegiate Athletics 2,545 13,414,088 5,271 1,409 1,400,595 994 3,954 14,814,683 3,747
Michigan Radio 6,393 1,123,552 176 27,087 3,529,560 130 33,480 4,653,112 139
Museum of Art 206 685,242 3,326 189 9,360,175 49,525 395 10,045,417 25,431
University Library 319 241,875 758 176 827,322 4,701 495 1,069,196 2,160
University Musical Society 603 717,533 1,190 757 410,171 542 1,360 1,127,704 829

Office of the President 904 386,137 427 298 217,927 731 1,202 604,064 503

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of May 31, 2019

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI Gifts by U-M ALUMNI Gifts by NON-ALUMNI

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

TOTAL GIFTS*



Unit
Reachable 
Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg
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Life Sciences Institute 23 1,003,486 43,630 17 18,447 1,085 40 1,021,933 25,548

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 90 241,615 2,685 63 422,895 6,713 153 664,510 4,343
Bentley Historical Library 109 92,735 851 104 17,798 171 213 110,532 519
Center for the Education of Women 186 128,369 690 103 46,440 451 289 174,809 605
Clements Library 225 792,272 3,521 214 719,487 3,362 439 1,511,758 3,444
Institute for Social Research 72 243,218 3,378 49 148,577 3,032 121 391,795 3,238
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 869 1,287,730 1,482 1,513 395,263 261 2,382 1,682,993 707
Office of Financial Aid 1,641 1,918,555 1,169 338 867,512 2,567 1,979 2,786,067 1,408
Office of Student Publications 158 1,400,023 8,861 104 35,350 340 262 1,435,373 5,479

VP for Development 125 1,659,896 13,279 62 578,821 9,336 187 2,238,717 11,972

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 46 193,174 4,199 76 26,157 344 122 219,330 1,798

VP of Research 37 111,186 3,005 28 6,576 235 65 117,762 1,812

VP Student Life 1,843 885,078 480 3,065 555,978 181 4,908 1,441,057 294

Univ of Michigan-Ann-Arbor 1 30 30 4 4,200 1,050 5 4,230 846



Unit Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL*
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 747 5 25 4 4 785 529,951 3,576,533 33,454 82,100 31,000 4,253,039
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 573 1 8 4 4 590 1,445,601 29,146 120,350 155,100 12,500 1,762,697
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 6,172 17 945 8 24 7,166 29,655,763 773,106 3,237,964 93,656 239,786 34,000,275
School of Dentistry 1,558 2 201 5 20 1,786 1,810,159 29,347 916,093 82,071 104,330 2,941,999
School of Education 2,359 10 18 13 2 2,402 3,437,303 503,523 509,165 3,340,259 155,000 7,945,249
College of Engineering 6,220 27 614 15 26 6,902 14,546,102 2,598,328 10,926,496 1,019,368 792,704 29,882,998
School for Environment and Sustainability 813 4 23 12 7 859 830,250 25,900 104,818 962,850 58,640 1,982,458
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 2,330 32 58 1 1 2,422 2,660,808 3,281,786 73,502 20,000 100 6,036,196
School of Information 1,234 14 22 3 2 1,275 488,104 1,794,743 207,234 249,848 500,416 3,240,345
School of Kinesiology 913 16 4 933 887,779 116,940 54,703 1,059,422
Law School 4,707 8 334 9 6 5,064 9,931,532 565,000 512,031 148,950 12,256 11,169,769
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 17,176 40 441 66 83 17,806 36,893,021 2,179,110 897,267 7,282,833 1,103,611 48,355,843
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 3,950 19 109 5 14 4,097 7,602,968 1,295,566 328,306 151,350 37,323 9,415,513
School of Nursing 1,577 17 21 2 4 1,621 1,418,491 667,434 616,384 5,500 264,875 2,972,684
College of Pharmacy 850 2 53 3 5 913 1,446,080 121,431 129,513 2,250 200,000 1,899,274
School of Public Health 1,529 4 63 8 24 1,628 927,903 27,169 1,137,759 925,150 1,452,798 4,470,779
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 674 19 14 707 4,064,330 136,082 4,643,341 8,843,752
School of Social Work 928 8 10 11 957 792,923 4,316 346,477 95,783 1,239,498

Michigan Medicine 31,203 115 1,398 106 553 33,375 52,679,948 36,530,142 7,024,349 24,551,687 16,862,856 137,648,981

University of Michigan-Dearborn 3,683 6 187 7 23 3,906 1,338,245 164,784 830,969 499,105 68,695 2,901,797
University of Michigan-Flint 1,927 2 57 18 22 2,026 994,510 40,332 496,628 937,321 159,387 2,628,177

Alumni Association 3,946 109 1 9 4,065 981,622 127,843 1,200 2,472 1,113,138
Intercollegiate Athletics 6,513 182 8 14 6,717 23,956,794 2,524,808 53,230 88,779 26,623,610
Michigan Radio 188,867 6 1,046 44 142 190,105 4,920,541 57,985 1,103,106 56,565 743,578 6,881,775
Museum of Art 621 2 14 4 5 646 11,838,053 505,243 195,225 428,000 2,710 12,969,231
University Library 766 1 16 5 1 789 1,894,542 20 42,322 627,667 25 2,564,576
University Musical Society 2,062 3 30 8 5 2,108 1,849,071 167,720 521,531 467,800 33,300 3,039,422

Office of the President 2,114 16 221 2 2,353 688,170 811,953 58,825 32,500 1,591,448
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Gifts by SOURCE by Unit
as of May 31, 2019

Transactions

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

Dollars



Unit Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL*

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by SOURCE by Unit
as of May 31, 2019

Transactions

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

Dollars

Life Sciences Institute 123 2 2 16 143 1,953,933 2,000 142,483 508,949 2,607,365

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 355 1 31 3 5 395 3,050,999 13,064 1,057,140 653,000 439,786 5,213,989
Bentley Historical Library 354 7 14 375 164,528 605 113 165,246
Center for the Education of Women 531 10 3 1 545 242,053 13,725 104,500 5,000 365,278
Clements Library 675 22 3 3 703 1,577,808 13,875 2,522,500 250 4,114,433
Institute for Social Research 260 12 16 288 619,095 51,249 5,147,630 5,817,974
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 2,930 2 20 3 11 2,966 1,750,328 10,714 15,228 11,665 30,450 1,818,385
Office of Financial Aid 2,816 7 81 5 50 2,959 5,045,079 4,276,413 189,395 39,272 364,553 9,914,712
Office of Student Publications 468 5 1 474 1,436,923 6,800 3,000 1,446,723

VP for Development 322 13 335 23,175,352 86,344 23,261,696

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 907 7 2 916 339,830 32,438 191,668 563,936

VP of Research 186 14 4 204 4,424,929 196,156 109,366 4,730,450

VP Student Life 6,621 2 255 3 16 6,897 2,553,809 39,450 371,529 415,774 246,189 3,626,752

Univ of Michigan-Ann-Arbor 6 6 4,260 4,260

TOTAL* 312,566 365 6,717 429 1,132 321,209 $266,849,489 $60,085,945 $34,969,761 $56,504,035 $24,675,913 $443,085,144
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1011 Foundation, Inc., Santa Monica, California 
 Museum of Art 

337,500 

 
Adobe Inc., San Jose, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Robert B. Aikens Revocable Trust, Birmingham 
 Law School 
  Building Fund 

1,000,000 

 
Keith E. Alessi, Roanoke, Virginia 
 Michigan Medicine 

80,000 

 
Buford C. Alexander, Greenwich, Connecticut 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  George L. Farr Endowed Memorial Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
The Alva Family Fund of the Vanguard Charitable Fund, Warwick, Rhode 
Island 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Raj Alva Family Fund 

27,000 

 
American Academy of Neurology, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

32,500 

 
American Association of Colleges of Pharmacy, Alexandria, Virginia 
 College of Pharmacy 
  Research 

10,000 

 
American Association of Orthodontists Foundation, Saint Louis, Missouri 
 School of Dentistry 
  Research 

15,000 

 
American Cancer Society, Atlanta, Georgia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

306,188 

 
American College of Surgeons, Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

11,250 
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American Diabetes Association, Inc., Alexandria, Virginia 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

228,491 

 
American Epilepsy Society, Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
American Gastroenterological Association, Bethesda, Maryland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

30,000 

 
American Heart Association Inc, Dallas, Texas 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

83,871 

 
American Heart Association Midwest, Southfield 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

40,738 

 
American Hepato-Pancreato-Biliary Association, Westwood, Kansas 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

30,000 

 
American Liver Foundation, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

18,750 

 
American Lung Association National Office, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 

25,000 

 
American Society of Hematology, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

12,500 

 
American Venous Forum Foundation, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

38,752 

 
Analog Devices, Inc., Norwood, Massachusetts 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
 For employee matching gifts 

80,244 
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George and Rose Anderson Family Fund at the Renaissance Charitable 
Foundation, Indianapolis, Indiana 
 University of Michigan 
  The President's Fund 

17,000 

 
Ann Arbor Active Against ALS, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

50,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 University of Michigan 

20,000,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

150,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Student Support 

981,941 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 

130,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 

50,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

50,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

15,000 

 
Ansys, Inc., Canonsburg, Pennsylvania 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

70,000 

 
John H. Armstrong, Naples, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Charitable gift annuity 

99,483 

 
Arthritis National Research Foundation, Long Beach, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

100,000 
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Waleed Bahouth, Louisville, Kentucky 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

10,000 

 
Bank of America Foundation, Charlotte, North Carolina 
 For employee matching gifts 

12,106 

 
Margaret Jane W. Barton Estate 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

50,000 

 
Thomas D. Bath, Portage 
 College of Engineering 
  David Blake Bath Engineering Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
BCBSM Foundation, Detroit 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

76,239 

 
John Beilein, Ann Arbor 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

50,798 

 
James and Carolyn Bellinson Philanthropic Fund of the United Jewish 
Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Carolyn and Jim Bellinson Comprehensive Studies Program Fund 
  Carolyn and Jim Bellinson Endowed Fund 

125,000 

 
Arden L. Bement Jr., Stow, Ohio 
 College of Engineering 
  Arden L. Bement, Jr. Endowed Scholarship Fund 

68,000 

 
Blind Children's Center, Los Angeles, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

12,500 

 
Bliss Family Trust at the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 School of Information 
  Evan Bliss Health Informatics Scholarship Fund 
   In memory of Evan Bliss 

10,000 

 
BorgWarner, Auburn Hills 
 Student Life 
  Student Support 

35,000 

 
John T. Boundas, Houston, Texas 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Boundas Family Internship Fund 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Football Performance Center Fund 

31,840 
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Stephen W. Bowles, Santa Barbara, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 

40,000 

 
BP Amoco, Naperville, Illinois 
 College of Engineering 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

12,500 

 
William K. Brehm, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 

150,000 

 
BrightFocus Foundation, Clarksburg, Maryland 
 College of Pharmacy 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Bristol-Myers Squibb Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 For employee matching gifts 

477,293 

 
Anne Bronfman Memorial Fund of the American Endowment Foundation, 
Hudson, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Shanon Career Development Fund 
  Shanon Visiting Journalists Fund 

25,000 

 
Lewis A. Burnham, Traverse City 
 College of Engineering 
  Burnham VerSchure Family Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
The Burroughs Wellcome Fund, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

250,000 

 
Beatrice T. Caldwell Estate 
 University of Michigan-Flint 
  Student Support 

40,283 

 
John J. Cameron, Palos Verdes Peninsula, California 
 School of Information 
  John, Karen, and Casey Cameron Community College Fund 

10,000 

 
The David and Carole Caplan Charitable Foundation, White Plains, New 
York 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Carole Caplan Lonner Program Fund 
  Carole Caplan Lonner Professorship in Musical Theatre Fund 
  Visiting Artists Fund in Musical Theatre Writing 

1,000,000 
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Mary Ann Cardani, Grand Blanc 
 University of Michigan-Flint 
  Mary Ann and Charles S. Cardani Scholarship Fund 

10,100 

 
Patricia M. Carson, Ann Arbor 
 School of Public Health 
  Student Support 
 Student Life 
  Blavin Scholars Program Fund 

20,000 

 
Elmer J. Case Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 

48,981 

 
John N. Cassella, Naples, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Charitable gift annuity 

10,000 

 
William F. Chandler, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Susan Chandler Fund for Pancreatic Cancer Research 

50,000 

 
Charitable Adult Rides and Services, Inc., San Diego, California 
 Michigan Radio 

15,361 

 
Mary A. Cheng, Saint Louis, Missouri 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Charitable gift annuity 

10,000 

 
Chisbetts Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Chisholm Jazz Scholarship Fund 
  Chisholm Musical Theatre Scholarship Fund 

30,000 

 
Donald S. Chisholm, Ann Arbor 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Chisholm Jazz Scholarship Fund 
  U-M Jazz Ambassadors Fund 

310,699 

 
Stephen S. Clark TR, Michigan City, Indiana 
 University Library 

800,000 

 
Harry and Jan Cohen Fund at Schwab Charitable Fund, San Francisco, 
California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Friends of Mark Moyad Fund 

10,000 

 
Confucius Institute Headquarters, Beijing, China 
 University of Michigan 

307,808 
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Brian M. Cooper, New York, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Corporation for Public Broadcasting, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Michigan Radio 

146,230 

 
Mary L. Cretens Estate 
 School of Public Health 

12,978 

 
Crohn's & Colitis Foundation of America, Inc., New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 

122,783 

 
Cystic Fibrosis Foundation National Headquarters, Bethesda, Maryland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 

423,794 

 
Bernard J. David Revocable Trust, Wilmington, Delaware 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Marjorie Deck Family Foundation within the Raymond James Charitable 
Endowment Fund, St Petersburg, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Dr. Frank Limpert Clinical Scholar Fund 

100,000 

 
Deloitte - Chicago, Chicago, Illinois 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

10,000 

 
Delta Dental Foundation, Lansing 
 School of Dentistry 
  Delta Dental Scholarship Fund 
  Other Support 

57,500 

 
Mary Jane Dempler Estate 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Mary Jane Dempler Memorial Scholarship Fund 

500,000 

 
Dennis J. Dennehy, Los Angeles, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Dennehy Family English Fund 

10,000 
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DFG Deutsche Forschungsgemeinschaft (German Research Foundation), 
Berlin, Germany 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

33,843 

 
The Dow Chemical Company, Freeport, Texas 
 School of Education 
  Dow Innovation Fellowship Design Fund 

250,000 

 
Marion Merrell Dow Donor Advisory Fund of the Greater Kansas City 
Community Foundation, Kansas City, Missouri 
 College of Pharmacy 
  Fred and Dee Lyons Leadership Scholars Program Fund 

50,000 

 
Carol Ann Dyer, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Brenda S. Ellerin, Beverly Hills, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Dubin-Ellerin Endowed Scholarship Fund 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Dubin-Ellerin Endowed Athletic Scholarship Fund 
 School of Kinesiology 
  Sport Management Advisory Board Scholarship Fund 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Alumni Board of Governors Scholarship Fund 

12,000 

 
Esperance Family Foundation, Maple City 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Esperance Family Foundation Fund 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  CPO Esperance Family Foundation Fund 

136,434 

 
Roy A. Euker, New York, New York 
 A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 
  Gordon Euker Scholarship for International Study / Travel Fund 

20,000 

 
Exxon Mobil Foundation, Spring, Texas 
 For employee matching gifts 

300,165 

 
Garry C. Faja, Ann Arbor 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 

20,000 

 
Pui L. Fan, Santa Fe, New Mexico 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Dr. Pui L. and Mrs. Helen E. Fan Graduate Student Award Fund 

40,000 
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Ryan Fante, Santa Barbara, California 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,000 

 
Zachary D. Fasman, New York, New York 
 Law School 
  Student Support 

10,055 

 
Richard A. Ferrington, Santa Rosa, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
 Michigan Medicine 

100,000 

 
Robert J. Fisher, Ypsilanti 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Robert J. Fisher, M.D. Scholarship Fund 
   Charitable gift annuity 

260,000 

 
Robert L. Fishman, Ann Arbor 
 A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 
  Robert L. Fishman Fellowship in Urbanism Fund 

12,000 

 
Ethel and James Flinn Foundation, Detroit 
 Michigan Medicine 

150,000 

 
Ford Motor Company, Dearborn 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
 Office of Research 
  Research 
 School for Environment and Sustainability 
  Research 

200,000 

 
Ford Motor Company Fund, Dearborn 
 Student Life 
 University of Michigan 

30,000 

 
The Michael J. Fox Foundation for Parkinson's Research, New York, New 
York 
 Michigan Medicine 

45,000 

 
Maxine & Stuart Frankel Foundation of the JP Morgan Charitable Giving 
Fund/National Philanthropic Trust, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Maxine and Stuart Frankel Organ Bank Initiative Fund 
  Maxine and Stuart Frankel Pediatric Sepsis Research Fund 
 School of Education 
  James A. Kelly Learning Lever Prize Fund 

355,000 

 
Friends of Education Exchange Limited, Ann Arbor 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

10,000 
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C. Olivia Frost, Houston, Texas 
 School of Information 
  C. Olivia Frost Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Peter S. Fuss, Oakland, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Peter and Evelyn Fuss, Chair, Division of Electrical and Computer 

Engineering Fund 

92,146 

 
The Gardner-Pokempner Charitable Fund of the Schwab Charitable Fund, 
San Francisco, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Friends of Mark Moyad Fund 
 Michigan Radio 

21,000 

 
Gerber Foundation, Fremont 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

158,000 

 
Charles H. Gershenson Trust, Detroit 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Charles H. Gershenson Instrument Fund 

45,000 

 
Gary D. Giller, Columbus, Ohio 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  U of M Alumni Club of Central Ohio Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Gillson Longenbaugh Foundation, Houston, Texas 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Longenbaugh Foundation Fund 

200,000 

 
Stewart E. Gloyer, Richmond, Virginia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Marilyn and Stewart Gloyer Scholarship Fund 
  Peter A.S. Smith Fellowship Fund 

27,500 

 
The Goodrich Foundation, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 
 University Library 
  Goodrich Family Endowment Fund 
   In memory of John K. Goodrich 

17,500 

 
Google, Inc., Mountain View, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

250,000 

 
Green Street Fund, Ridgewood, New Jersey 
 School of Education 
  James A. Kelly Learning Lever Prize Fund 

10,000 
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James S. Griffin, El Cajon, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  James S. Griffin and Chandra L. Griffin Fund 

10,000 

 
Erdogan Gulari, Ann Arbor 
 College of Engineering 

100,000 

 
Andrea A. Haas, Vicksburg 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

12,500 

 
Raymond M. Hagan Estate 
 School of Dentistry 

23,178 

 
Gwen Haggerty-Bearden, Howell 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Coach Carr Mountaintop Experience Fund 

10,000 

 
Geneva Charlene Handleman Philanthropic Fund of the United Jewish 
Foundation of Metropolitan Detroit, Bloomfield Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Handleman Emerging Scholar Fund 

50,000 

 
Harris Family Charitable Trust of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

10,000 

 
J. Ira and Nicki Harris Foundation, Palm Beach, Florida 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 

400,733 

 
Louise S. Hauenstein Estate 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Nelson Hauenstein Memorial Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Ralph C. Heid, Charlevoix 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Heid Family Fund 
 School of Education 
  Heid Educators Abroad Fund 
 School of Nursing 
  Heid Nurses Abroad Fund 
 University Library 
  The Heid U-M Library Foreign Collection Enhancement Fund 

33,833 

 
N. Hermanns LLC, Plymouth 
 Michigan Medicine 

12,200 
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John C. Higgins, Bloomfield Hills 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  "Athletics for All" Hartwig Scholarship Fund 
  Glenn E. 'Bo' Schembechler Endowed Football Scholarship Fund 
  Jeff Reese Scholarship Fund 

15,000 

 
Jud and Krista Hoffman Foundation of the Bank of America Charitable Gift 
Fund, Boston, Massachusetts 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

10,000 

 
Daniel F. Hopp, Saint Joseph 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Maria Guadalupe "Lupe" Hopp Endowed Scholarship Fund 

50,000 

 
Horowitz Family Trust, Pacific Palisades, California 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

10,300 

 
William F. Hosford Estate 
 College of Engineering 
  William F. Hosford Scholarship Fund 

762,893 

 
James B. Hudak Fund of the Goldman Sachs Philanthropy Fund, Albany, 
New York 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Institute for Aegean Prehistory, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

10,895 

 
Johnson & Johnson, New Brunswick, New Jersey 
 For employee matching gifts 

10,000 

 
Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

35,000 

 
JTEKT Corporation, Chuo-ku, Tokyo, Japan 
 College of Engineering 
  Solar Car Project Fund 

20,000 

 
Andrew F. Kaminsky, Rye Brook, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Richards, Polatsch and Weingard Memorial Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
David B. Kaplan, Los Angeles, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Mahmoodzadegan Family optiMize Summer Fellows Fund 

10,000 
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Maria P. Karp, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Family Hope Fund 

30,153 

 
Richard S. Karp, Washington, District of Columbia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Family Hope Fund 

30,477 

 
Matthew R. Keiser, Bethesda, Maryland 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Lee Rucker Keiser Fund 

49,172 

 
Douglas S. Kelbaugh, Ann Arbor 
 University of Michigan 

25,000 

 
George L. Kenyon, Ann Arbor 
 College of Pharmacy 
  George L. Kenyon Fund for Academic Excellence 

10,000 

 
Knafel Family Foundation, New York, New York 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Robert Kahn Fellowship for the Scientific Study of Social Issues 

Fund 
   In memory of Robert Kahn 

10,000 

 
William L. Knapp, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  William L. and Betty G. Knapp Dean's Merit Scholarship Fund 
   Charitable gift annuity 

100,000 

 
C. L. Knight Charitable Fund of the Community Foundation for Southeast 
Michigan, Detroit 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Carroll L. Knight Inpatient Rehabilitation Support Fund 
  Other Support 

500,000 

 
Charles Koch Foundation, Arlington, Virginia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

175,000 

 
Kohn Charitable Trust, Chapel Hill, North Carolina 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 
  Hermann and Amalie Kohn Professorship of Social Justice and 

Social Policy Fund 

500,000 

 
Mary L. Kulakowski Estate 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Student Support 

22,775 
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Suzanne Lagina, Iowa City, Iowa 
 School of Nursing 
  Suzanne Marek Lagina Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
The Langdon Family Donor Advised Fund at Schwab Charitable, San 
Francisco, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Farmington Future Leaders Scholarship Fund 

50,000 

 
David L. Leichtman, Pelham, New York 
 University Musical Society 

10,000 

 
Shanna and Bruce Leuchter Fund of the Schwab Charitable Fund, San 
Francisco, California 
 Life Sciences Institute 

10,000 

 
The Leukemia and Lymphoma Society, White Plains, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

27,500 

 
Leukemia Research Foundation, Glenview, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
The Leon Levy Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

25,000 

 
Linear Technology, Milpitas, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Solar Car Project Fund 

30,000 

 
Gregory Y. Lubar, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

25,533 

 
Lyons Family Charitable Fund, Hudson, Ohio 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

25,000 

 
Charles E. Lytle Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Charles E. Lytle Fund for Cerebral Palsy Research 
  Charles E. Lytle Memorial Fund for Epilepsy Research 
  Charles E. Lytle Memorial Fund for Pediatric Research 

100,737 

 
Magna International Inc., Aurora, Ontario, Canada 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 
  Research 

10,000 

 
MAHLE Technology, Inc., Farmington 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 

50,000 
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Edward L. Maier Jr., Pittsford, New York 
 College of Engineering 
  Edward and Debra Maier Graduate Fellowship Fund 

73,672 

 
Major League Baseball Charities Inc, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

31,826 

 
Natalie Matovinovic Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Josip Matovinovic Endowed Clinical Med Fellowship Fund 

57,723 

 
Betsy L. Maxwell, Ypsilanti 
 College of Engineering 
  Scott E. Maxwell Memorial Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
James S. McDonnell Foundation, Saint Louis, Missouri 
 School of Education 
  Research 

915,744 

 
McGregor Fund, Detroit 
 University of Michigan 
  Research 

50,000 

 
Dennis and Nancy Meany Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, 
Massachusetts 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 

175,000 

 
Mercedes-Benz of North America, Inc., Montvale, New Jersey 
 College of Engineering 
  Mercedes-Benz Research Fund 

185,000 

 
Middlebury College, Middlebury, Vermont 
 Student Life 

10,000 

 
Leonard G. Miller, Williamsburg, Virginia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Leonard G. Miller Professorship Fund 

1,120,211 

 
Pasqualina E. Miller, Bloomfield Hills 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Pasqualina E. Miller Endowed Scholarship Fund 
   Charitable gift annuity 
 School of Nursing 
  Pasqualina Dizazzo Miller Endowed Fund 
   Charitable gift annuity 

500,000 

 
Patrick Q. Moore, Atlanta, Georgia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Moore Family Scholarship Fund 

10,073 
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Charles Stewart Mott Foundation, Flint 
 University of Michigan-Flint 
  The Jeanetta and Charlie Nelms Scholarship Endowment Fund 
  Other Support 
 For employee matching gifts 

65,600 

 
Edward W. Muransky Jr., Youngstown, Ohio 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Football Performance Center Fund 

10,000 

 
Nam Charitable Lead Annuity Trust, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Elder Sang-Yong Nam and Mrs. Moon-Sook Nam Endowment 

Fund 

88,973 

 
Andrew Moon-Woo Nam, Northville 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Elder Sang-Yong Nam and Mrs. Moon-Sook Nam Endowment 

Fund 

30,395 

 
Anthony Y. Nam, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Elder Sang-Yong Nam and Moon-Sook Nam Fund 

29,347 

 
National Ataxia Foundation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

65,000 

 
National Center for Manufacturing Sciences, Ann Arbor 
 College of Engineering 
  Tauber Institute Program Support Fund 

25,000 

 
National Center for Women and Information Technology, Boulder, Colorado 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

10,000 

 
The National Hemophilia Foundation, New York, New York 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

26,000 

 
Craig H. Neilsen Foundation, Encino, California 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

751,645 
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Nestle S.A., La Tour-de-Peliz, Switzerland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

16,000 

 
Old National Bank, Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 

10,000 

 
Naomi J. Oliphant, Louisville, Kentucky 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Dr. Naomi J. Oliphant Endowed Music Fund 

10,000 

 
OMRON Foundation, Inc., Hoffman Estates, Illinois 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 

100,000 

 
Open Philanthropy Project, San Francisco, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

2,500,000 

 
Osteo Science Foundation, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
 School of Dentistry 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Todd Ouida Children's Foundation of the Community Foundation of New 
Jersey, River Edge, New Jersey 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Precast/Prestressed Concrete Institute, Chicago, Illinois 
 A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 

25,000 

 
Murray and Ina Pitt Charitable Trust, Southfield 
 Student Life 
  Student Support 

15,000 

 
Carol H. Pletcher, Solana Beach, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Wayne A. and Carol H. Pletcher Fellowship Fund 

100,000 

 
Princess Nourah University, Riyadh, Saudi Arabia 
 School of Dentistry 

26,365 

 
Pritzker Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
 Museum of Art 

87,500 

 
Qualcomm Incorporated, San Diego, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

75,000 
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Quicken Loans Community Fund, Detroit 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 
  Research 

59,225 

 
John M. Quitmeyer, New York, New York 
 Law School 

12,500 

 
Diana Raimi, Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 

10,552 

 
Datla S. Raju, West Bloomfield 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Kavita S. Datla Memorial Lecture Fund 

14,649 

 
Datla L. Raju, Washington, District of Columbia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Kavita S. Datla Memorial Lecture Fund 

25,000 

 
Reed Smith LLP, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Jeffery A. Colby - Colon Cancer Research Fund 
   In memory of Stewart Dolin 

10,000 

 
Research Corporation for Science Advancement, Tucson, Arizona 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Research 

300,000 

 
ResMed Foundation, La Jolla, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

63,478 

 
Lorraine Robbe Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 

231,812 

 
S. Douglas Robbins, Anchorage, Alaska 
 Michigan Medicine 

50,256 

 
Wendy W. Robbins, Anchorage, Alaska 
 Michigan Medicine 

50,256 

 
Jeanne and Sanford Robertson Fund, San Francisco, California 
 Museum of Art 

337,500 
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The Anne Carter Robins & Walter R. Robins Foundation, Richmond, 
Virginia 
 College of Engineering 
  Robins Foundation DC and Virginia Partnership Fund 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Michigan in Washington 

10,000 

 
Roehm Family Charitable Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Chris and Tamara Roehm Endowed Football Scholarship Fund 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Roehm Family Scholarship Fund 

37,000 

 
Richard H. Rogel, Avon, Colorado 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Rogel Cancer Center Endowment Fund 

638,275 

 
Dietrich W. Roloff, Ann Arbor 
 University of Michigan 

24,674 

 
Perry J. Samson, Ann Arbor 
 College of Engineering 
 Michigan Radio 

10,030 

 
Nancy L. Sannar Estate 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Nancy Sannar Scholarship Fund 

44,791 

 
Sarcoma Alliance for Research Through Collaboration, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

43,905 

 
Ashish D. Sarkar, Superior Township 
 College of Engineering 
  Ashish D. and Norma J. Sarkar Engineering Scholarship Fund 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 
 Michigan Radio 
 School of Nursing 
  Ashish and Norma Sarkar Scholarship Fund 
 School of Public Health 
 University Musical Society 

22,500 

 
Richard N. Sarns, Ann Arbor 
 University of Michigan 

249,517 
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Gary L. Saxton, Manhattan Beach, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 

17,000 

 
Arnold Schwarzenegger, Santa Monica, California 
 University of Michigan 

12,500 

 
Maria Shriver, Los Angeles, California 
 University of Michigan 

12,500 

 
Silicon Laboratories, Inc., Austin, Texas 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

40,000 

 
Halina W. Silverman, Santa Barbara, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Albert J. Silverman Fund 

10,000 

 
Carl P. Simon, Gregory 
 School of Public Health 
  Jacquez Koopman Simon Longini Complex Systems 

Epidemiology Scholarship Fund 

14,316 

 
The Simons Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

24,493 

 
Skillman Foundation, Detroit 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 
  Research 

200,000 

 
Todd J. Solow, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  "Athletics for All" Hartwig Scholarship Fund 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Todd and Stacy Solow Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
The Sontag Foundation, Ponte Vedra Beach, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

37,500 

 
Carolyn J. Spencer Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 

77,968 

 
Steelcase, Inc., Grand Rapids 
 College of Engineering 
  Tauber Institute Program Support Fund 

10,000 
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Elaine A. Stern Estate 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Elaine Alpert Stern Scholarship Fund 

3,239,200 

 
Ralph H. Stern, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 
   Charitable remainder unitrust 

128,972 

 
Homer Sun, Yau Ma Tei, Hong Kong 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  UM Pan Asia Alumni Scholarship Fund 
 University of Michigan 

25,050 

 
The Edna Bailey Sussman Fund, Jericho, New York 
 School for Environment and Sustainability 
  Research 

39,040 

 
John Templeton Foundation, West Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

84,791 

 
Thakore Family Charitable Giving Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Thakore Family Scholarship Fund in Memory of Chandresh 

Thakore 

20,000 

 
The Spencer Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
 School of Education 
  Research 
 School of Information 
  Research 

99,848 

 
Thoracic Surgery Foundation for Research and Education, Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

15,000 

 
The Tinker Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

15,000 

 
Lizzie and Jonathan M. Tisch Fund of the Jewish Communal Fund, New 
York, New York 
 Museum of Art 
  Lizzie and Jonathan Tisch Museum Fund 

375,000 

 
Towering Pines Foundation, Toledo, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Jay and Kay Peters Graduate Psychology Student Support Fund 

10,000 
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Tucker Family Charitable Giving Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Law School 
  Stefan and Marilyn Tucker Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
Urology Care Foundation, Linthicum, Maryland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

20,000 

 
Van De Bunt - Fox Family Foundation, Santa Monica, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Laura Fox and Bennet Van de Bunt Summer Bridge Scholarship 

Fund 

20,000 

 
The Wadhams Family Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Wadhams Ophthalmic Research Fund 

130,000 

 
The Washington Center for Equitable Growth, Washington, District of 
Columbia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

27,500 

 
David S. Weinberg, Deerfield, Illinois 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

11,550 

 
Marshall Weinberg Philanthropic Fund #193 of the Jewish Communal Fund, 
New York, New York 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Marshall Weinberg Endowed Fellowship Fund 
 School for Environment and Sustainability 
  Marshall Weinberg Endowed Fund for Summer Fellowships 

400,000 

 
Alice L. Widrig Estate 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 

80,190 

 
C. K. Williams II, 1984 Foundation, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Herbert Fund for Graduate Support 

20,000 

 
Willow Branch Foundation, Boca Raton, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

15,000 
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Stephen and Cheryl Wonch Fund of the Fidelity Investments Charitable Gift 
Fund, Boston, Massachusetts 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Cheryl and Stephen Wonch Research Fund 

12,500 

 
Sidney Yip, Cambridge, Massachusetts 
 College of Engineering 
  Ziya Akcasu Fellowship Fund 

50,000 

 
E. Matilda Ziegler Foundation for the Blind, Darien, Connecticut 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

160,000 

 
Barbara S. Zitzewitz Trust, Novi 
 Michigan Radio 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 
  Dr. Paul Zitzewitz Memorial Scholarship for Student Research 

Fund 

10,020 
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ADDITIONAL GIFTS RANGING FROM $5,000 TO $9,999 
 
Arboretum Ventures, Ann Arbor 
David and Kiana Barfield Family Foundation, Ann Arbor 
Gilbert H. Beguin, Geneva, Switzerland 
Anne E. Blood, Ridgefield, Connecticut 
Daniel P. Braga Jr., Cambridge, Massachusetts 
Cory Brimhall, Plymouth 
Paul W. Butler, Dearborn 
William D. Cabin, Norristown, Pennsylvania 
The Edward and Mary Cady Charitable Fund of the Comerica Charitable Trust, 

Detroit 
Canary Foundation, Redwood City, California 
Clayton & McKervey, P.C., Southfield 
Lawrence S. Cohen, Bedford, New York 
Cooley's Anemia Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
Jane Wilson Coon Trust, Ann Arbor 
Delta Dental of Michigan, Okemos 
Dentsply Sirona Inc., York, Pennsylvania 
The Dodds Family Charitable Fund of the Vanguard Charitable Endowment 

Program, Southeastern, Pennsylvania 
Stannard & Dorothy Dunn Charitable Trust, Lyme, New Hampshire 
Amy E. Erjavac, Bloomfield Hills 
David P. Fessell, Ann Arbor 
Stephen and Rosamund Forrest Family Foundation, Wilmington, Delaware 
Betsy Foxman, Ann Arbor 
Allan D. Gilmour Fund of the Community Foundation, Dearborn 
Mishka Glaser, Humble, Texas 
GMO LLC, Boston, Massachusetts 
Howard J. Gourwitz, Bloomfield Township 
Geoffrey R. Grambau V, Kalamazoo 
Nicole R. Hadas, Winchester, Massachusetts 
Howard A. Hamerink, Plymouth 
Jeffrey B. Hansen, Mountain Brook, Alabama 
Brian A. Hazlett, Ann Arbor 
HELLA Electronics Corporation, Flora, Illinois 
Lauren T. Hendel, Scarsdale, New York 
Paul F. Hickey, Eden Prairie, Minnesota 
Yong Huang, Mercer Island, Washington 
Paul Huebner, Livonia 
Joseph R. Huguenard, Milton, Georgia 
George Isherwood, White Lake 
ITC Holdings Corp., Novi 
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The F. Martin and Dorothy A. Johnson Family Fund, Grand Haven 
Stuart P. Kaye, Goshen, Connecticut 
Joseph P. & Nancy F. Keithley Foundation, Cleveland, Ohio 
Joseph D. Klobucher, Frankenmuth 
Alan H. Knoll Estate  
Krehbiel Family Foundation, Oak Brook, Illinois 
Henry M. Lederman, Ypsilanti 
Daniel E. Levin, Winnetka, Illinois 
Marathon Petroleum Co. LP, Findlay, Ohio 
Markert Family Giving Account of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 

Ohio 
Marsal Family Foundation, Bedford, New York 
Mattfolk Family Foundation of the Ayco Charitable Foundation, Albany, New York 
Barbara Mayo-Johnson, Grand Rapids 
Dennis P. McGill, Rye, New York 
Meals on Wheels America, Arlington, Virginia 
Hugh and Constance Mehaffie Foundation, Kalamazoo 
Memory Lane Assisted Living, Ypsilanti 
Miami Foundation, Miami, Florida 
Katta G. Murty, Ann Arbor 
Navistar, Inc., Lisle, Illinois 
Vo D. Nguyen, Olympia, Washington 
Cherie L. Nixon, Dexter 
Matthew J. O'Bryan, Dearborn 
Joahnna Osmena, Chicago, Illinois 
OSP Group, Edina, Minnesota 
Peter E. Parker, Mattawan 
Steven H. Parker, Grand Rapids 
Pepper Hamilton LLP, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Perry G. Pernicano, Ann Arbor 
Kirk L. Philipich, Dearborn 
PhRMA Foundation, Washington, District of Columbia 
M. Harry & Wanda Piper Fund at Community Foundation of Greater Flint, Flint 
Matthew J. Plaza, West Bloomfield 
Plunkett Cooney, P.C., Bloomfield Hills 
Victor F. Ptasznik, Troy 
Raysearch Americas, Inc., Chicago, Illinois 
Ken & Jamie Rosenblood Revocable Trust, Los Angeles, California 
Rox Medical, San Clemente, California 
Barry E. Safir, West Bloomfield 
Elvera B. Shappirio, Ann Arbor 
Ronald M. Siegel, Boca Raton, Florida 
Jamie K. Simchik, Boston, Massachusetts 
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Barbara F. Sloat, Ann Arbor 
Smith Haughey Rice & Roegge PC, Ann Arbor 
Darlene J. Smith, Saline 
Louis C. Stanford Trust, Plymouth 
Gary M. Starr Fund at the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Candis J. Stern, Las Cruces, New Mexico 
David R. Stutz, Ann Arbor 
John M. Swales, Ann Arbor 
Robert M. Swiller, Wayzata, Minnesota 
Turner Construction Company, New York, New York 
U of M Club of Grand Traverse, Traverse City 
Venture Investors LLC, Madison, Wisconsin 
Kevin M. Vernick, Chicago, Illinois 
Village Ford in Dearborn, Dearborn 
Weight Watchers, Farmington Hills 
Charles W. Wilkinson, Seattle, Washington 
Francis M. Wilson Living Trust, Saint Clair Shores 
Robert C. Wilson, Reston, Virginia 
Anna K. Woods, Reston, Virginia 
Paul B. Zhou, Shanghai, China 
Robert A. Zucker, Ann Arbor 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 
 

Tyler J. Duncan, Shakopee, Minnesota 

This gift consists of a portion of a collection of eight-hundred-fifty-six historic 
photographs and photograph albums; including one-hundred-twenty-three Grace 
Chandler Horn photographs, twelve photo albums, a three-volume portfolio of 
photographs by D.F. Barry, and one photograph by Sam Clover titled "Feast at Ghost 
Dance", for the benefit of the University Libraries 
 

Edward D. Surovell, Ann Arbor 

This gift consists of books relating to American history and the history of the State of 
Michigan, Michigan imprints, a broadside, and newspapers, for the benefit of the 
University Libraries 
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